

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 E. 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2),
C.R.S. (2016)

Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-
2018 #28 (Infrastructure Projects)

Petitioner:
Dennis Polhill,

v.

Respondents:
Anthony Milo and James Moody

and

Title Board:
Suzanne Staiert, David Blake, and Sharon
Eubanks

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
MATTHEW D. GROVE, Assistant Solicitor
General, Reg. No. 34269*
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6157
FAX: 720-508-6041
E-Mail: matt.grove@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Title Board

DATE FILED: May 17, 2017 4:54 PM

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 2017SA91

TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Board correctly found that #28 contains a single subject...... 3

A. Standard of review and preservation. 3

B. #28 contains only one subject. 4

II. The titles are fair, clear, and accurate...... 7

A. Standard of review and preservation. 7

B. Standards governing titles set by the Board...... 9

III. The fiscal statements and abstracts are not misleading or prejudicial...... 11

A. Standard of review. 11

B. Plaintiff waived his challenge to the abstract by failing to present documentation that supports a different estimate. 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hayes v. Spalding</i> , 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014)	4
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Amend TABOR 25</i> , 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995)	4, 5
<i>In re Public Rights in Waters II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to Casino Gambling Initiative</i> , 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982)	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	7, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 2009-2010 #91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2001-2002, #22 & #23</i> , 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #24</i> , 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2011-2012, #45</i> , 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....	4, 6
<i>In re Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water</i> , 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996)	8
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000, # 25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)	6
<i>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 1999-00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	7

STATUTES

§ 1-40-105.5(2)(a), C.R.S. (Colo. 2016)	12
---	----

§ 1-40-105.5, C.R.S. (Colo. 2016)..... 1, 11
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (Colo. 2015) 9
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I), C.R.S. (Colo. 2016)..... 4
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II), C.R.S. (Colo. 2016) 4
§ 1-40-107(1)(b), C.R.S. (Colo. 2016) 11, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 901 (10th ed. 2014) 7
